

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-468

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND UNDERSTANDING WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF STO. TOMAS (UST) REPRESENTED BY REVEREND FATHER ISAIAS D. TIONGCO, O.P. ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CULTURAL HERITAGE MAPPING PROJECT

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 10066 otherwise known as the "National Cultural Heritage Act of 2009", mandates that, "all cultural properties of the country deemed important to cultural heritage shall be registered in the Philippine Registry of Cultural Property (Registry) and empowered National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA), through the appropriate cultural agencies and local government units, to establish and maintain the Registry within three (3) years from the effectivity of the law";

WHEREAS, the local government units, through their cultural offices, are likewise mandated, "to maintain an inventory of cultural property under its jurisdiction and furnish the NCCA a copy of the guidelines in the registration of their respective cultural properties";

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, the Tourism, Culture and the Arts Department (TCAD), created under Ordinance 18-194 is guided by ITS vision to make Muntinlupa one of the country's premier tourist destination that showcases a combination of traditional and contemporary Philippine Culture and the Arts;

My design

Je Jamaza Jamaza

CINTENNIAL CELEBRATION
LUNGSON NG MUNTINLUPA

X



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-468

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2, of Ordinance 18-194, TCAD's mission to identify historical and significant landmarks/sites, and other cultural heritage in the city and make effort to enrich, preserve, and protect them, "Project Cultural Heritage Mapping of Muntinlupa City (PROJECT) is conceived;

WHEREAS, the PROJECT has two components: cultural inventory and capacitybuilding or training, wherein, to establish baseline documentation and inter connectivity of cultural resources, collaboration with the University of Sto. Tomas' (UST) Center for Conservation of Cultural Property and Environment in the Tropics (CCCPET) is vital;

WHEREAS, UST is a globally recognized higher education institution that has the technical knowledge and expertise in conducting Cultural Heritage Mapping and offers assistance to many local government units in cultural conservation and preservation;

WHEREAS, the TCAD has appropriated and included in its Annual Investment Program (AIP the amount of Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos (Php620,000.00) for the PROGRAM as well as the cost of other expenses for its implementation;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to represent Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) and Understanding with the University of Sto. Tomas (UST) represented by Reverend Father Isaias D. Tiongco, O.P. on the implementation of the Cultural Heritage Mapping Project.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 5th day of April, 2021, on its 91st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATY KATY &. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN, ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANE G. TEVES

Member

COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-468

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARYSSA/C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS TAN L BAGATSING

Member

COUN. (MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

(ABSENT) COUN. MA. PHESTREE G. AREVALO

Member

OUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIOM. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Reso

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Norie/9th SP



